activities, including but not limited to rights issue and/or other equity or debt financing, when
suitable opportunity arises to enrich the working capital for operation and expansion of existing
business, and to meet the repayment obligations of the Group as and when necessary.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable, on
normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there are no other changes in the share
capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to the date of issue of the Placing
Shares, to the best knowledge and belief of the Directors and based on the disclosure of interest
filed by the substantial shareholder, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
(i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Placing Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon

Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares
(Note 6) (Note 6)

–  Ng Ting Kit (Note 1) 103,700,000 13.77 103,700,000 11.48
–  Trinity Worldwide Capital Holding

 Limited (Note 2) 145,933,946 19.38 145,933,946 16.15
–  Ng Man Chun Paul (Note 3) 3,845,000 0.51 3,845,000 0.43
–  Ng Ting Ho (Note 4) 3,845,000 0.51 3,845,000 0.43
–  Chan Chi Fung (Note 5) 21,010,000 2.79 21,010,000 2.33
–  Placees – – 150,580,334 16.67
–  Other Public Shareholders 474,567,726 63.03 474,567,726 52.53

Total 752,901,672 100.00 903,482,006 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Ng Ting Kit (“Mr. Ng”) is (i) a cousin of Mr. Ng Man Chun Paul, the chairman of the Board and an
executive Director, and (ii) the brother of Mr. Ng Ting Ho, the chief executive officer of the Company and
an executive Director.

2. Trinity Worldwide Capital Holding Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with
limited liability and is owned to 100% by Mr. Ng. Accordingly, Mr. Ng is deemed to be interested in all the
Shares held by Trinity Worldwide Capital Holding Limited under the SFO.

3. Mr. Ng Man Chun Paul, is the chairman of the Board, an executive Director of the Company, and the cousin